
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

   
    

 

HILGERS GRABEN PLLC 

MICHAEL MERRIMAN (SBN 234663) 

mmerriman@hilgersgraben.com 

655 West Broadway, Suite 900 

San Diego, CA 92101 

Telephone: 619-369-6232 

Facsimile: 402-413-1880 

 

TRENT TANNER (pro hac vice) 

ttanner@hilgersgraben.com   

575 Fallbrook Blvd. Suite 202 

Lincoln, NE 68521 

Telephone: 402-260-1391 

Facsimile: 402-413-1880 

 

JENNIFER ERICKSON BAAK (pro hac vice 

pending) 

jericksonbaak@hilgersgraben.com 

600 17th Street, Suite 2800 

Denver, CO 80202 

Telephone: 773-407-5502 

Facsimile: 402-413-1880 

 

Attorneys for Movant Gregory Lucier 

 

 

 

  

Case 3:18-cv-00347-CAB-MDD   Document 384-1   Filed 02/25/22   PageID.34686   Page 1 of 2

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

  
 2  

DECLARATION OF TRENTON D. TANNER  
IN SUPPORT OF REPLY  

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN DIEGO DIVISION 

NUVASIVE, INC., a Delaware 
corporation, 

 
Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 

 
ALPHATEC HOLDINGS, INC., a 
Delaware corporation, and ALPHATEC 
SPINE, INC., a California corporation,  

 
Defendants. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Case No. 18-cv-00347-MDD-CAB 

DECLARATION OF TRENTON 
D. TANNER IN SUPPORT OF 
MOVANT GREGORY 
LUCIER’S REPLY IN SUPPORT 
OF MOTION TO QUASH 
TRIAL SUBPOENA  

 

 

  

 I, Trenton D. Tanner, declare as follows: 

1. I am an attorney at Hilgers Graben, PLLC, counsel for Movant Gregory 

Lucier. I submit this Declaration in support of Mr. Lucier’s Reply in Support of 

Motion to Quash Trial Subpoena (“Reply”). I have personal knowledge of the 

following facts and, if called as a witness, I could and would testify competently 

thereto. 

2. Attached hereto as Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of excerpts of 

the transcript of the deposition of Paul McClintock, taken on December 9, 2021. 

 

 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed this 25th day of February 2022. 

 

       By:  ______________________ 

        Trenton D. Tanner

Case 3:18-cv-00347-CAB-MDD   Document 384-1   Filed 02/25/22   PageID.34687   Page 2 of 2

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/

