1 2 3 4 5	HILGERS GRABEN PLLC MICHAEL MERRIMAN (SBN 234663) <u>mmerriman@hilgersgraben.com</u> 655 West Broadway, Suite 900 San Diego, CA 92101 Telephone: 619-369-6232 Facsimile: 402-413-1880
6 7 8 9	TRENT TANNER (pro hac vice) <u>ttanner@hilgersgraben.com</u> 575 Fallbrook Blvd. Suite 202 Lincoln, NE 68521 Telephone: 402-260-1391
10 11	Facsimile: 402-413-1880 JENNIFER ERICKSON BAAK (pro hac vice
12 13	<i>pending)</i> <u>jericksonbaak@hilgersgraben.com</u> 600 17th Street, Suite 2800 Denver, CO 80202
14 15 16	Telephone: 773-407-5502 Facsimile: 402-413-1880 Attorneys for Movant Gregory Lucier
10 17 18	
19 20	
21 22	
23 24	
25 26	
27 28	
	<b>R</b> M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u> .

1	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
2	SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
3	SAN DIEGO DIVISION		
4	NUVASIVE, INC., a Delaware corporation,	Case No. 18-cv-00347-MDD-CAB	
5	Plaintiff,	DECLARATION OF TRENTON D. TANNER IN SUPPORT OF	
6	V.	MOVANT GREGORY LUCIER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT	
7		OF MOTION TO QUASH TRIAL SUBPOENA	
8	ALPHATEC HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, and ALPHATEC SPINE, INC., a California corporation,		
10	Defendants.		
11			
12	I, Trenton D. Tanner, declare as follows:		
13	1. I am an attorney at Hilgers Graben, PLLC, counsel for Movant Gregory		
14	Lucier. I submit this Declaration in support of Mr. Lucier's Reply in Support of		
15	Motion to Quash Trial Subpoena ("Reply"). I have personal knowledge of the		
16	following facts and, if called as a witness, I could and would testify competently		
17	thereto.		
18	2. Attached hereto as Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of excerpts of the transport of the deposition of Paul McClintock, taken on December 0, 2021		
19	the transcript of the deposition of Paul McClintock, taken on December 9, 2021.		
20	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 25 <sup>th</sup> day of February 2022.		
21			
22	Encoured this 20° day of February 2022.		
23		A	
24	E	By:	
25		Trenton D. Tanner	
26			
27			
28	2		
<b>DOCKET</b> <b>A L A R M</b> Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u> .			